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1. FFS NETWORK PROVIDERS RENDERING TELEPHONE AND TELEHEALTH 
SESSIONS DURING THE COVID-19 PUBLIC EMERGENCY 

 
The purpose of this Provider Bulletin is to inform Fee-For-Service Medi-Cal Mental Health 
Services Providers that the Local Mental Health Plan (LMHP) must comply with DHCS, MDSUDS 
IN: 20-009 in communicating the requirements of ensuring ongoing access to care and minimizing 
the spread of COVID-19 virus. .  
 
Telehealth services shall be provided and reimbursed from March 16, 2020, until further notice 
from the LMHP.  The LMHP is establishing new CPTs for claiming reimbursement for delivery of 
telephone services, and as a result, Network Providers should only begin claiming after receipt of 
communication from the LMHP regarding the CPT codes for telephone services. The DMH team 
is working to implement these codes in the IBHIS system now. Telephone and video telehealth 
CPT codes are available now and can be located on the attachment. 

Background 

Los Angeles County Department of Mental Health as the LMHP has been notified by the 
Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) to assist Medi-Cal providers in providing medically 
necessary health care services in a timely fashion for patients impacted by COVID-19. As a result, 
the approval of services via telehealth is sufficient and contract changes are not required. The 
introduction of telehealth to maximize the number of services that can be provided by telephone 
and telehealth and minimize community spread of COVID-19 shall be billed for services via 
telehealth during this heightened COVID-19 concern. 

Policy 

Pursuant to DHCS, Behavioral Health Information No: 20-009, the LMHP shall make every effort 
to ensure that services furnished to Medi-Cal beneficiaries’ standard of care is the same whether 
the patient is seen in-person, by telephone, or through telehealth. 
 
Los Angeles County, Department of Mental Health, Intensive Care Division, has taken all 
appropriate and necessary measures to ensure that the LMHP’s Medi-Cal beneficiaries can 
access all medically necessary services while minimizing community spread of COVID-19.  
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Implementation Clinical Documentation 

To better inform our recently credentialed FFS2 Network providers rendering services in outpatient 
settings, the Network Provider Manual is available on the DMH Fee For Service Provider Updates web 
page at: dmh.lacounty.gov. Please go to the “FOR PROVIDERS” on the top manual bar. Please click 
on: Provider Central/Contract Providers/Fee For Service Providers Updates. Please refer to the Fee-
For-Service Network Provider Manuals 6th Edition, December 2018 and the subsequent Special 
Bulletins issued after January 1, 2019 named as “Provider Bulletin 6th Edition – Issue 1,2,3 & 4”.  
Providers who render inpatient acute psychiatric hospital services must include a Place of Service and 
refer to the Inpatient Hospital Provider Manual found at dmh.lacounty.gov regarding clinical 
documentation.   

Clinical documentation for claiming reimbursement and new information regarding video telehealth 
services are discussed below.  Also the CPT codes for claiming telephone and video telehealth services 
can be found in the attachment to this bulletin entitled, TELEPHONE AND TELEHEALTH 
PROCEDURE CODES DURING THE COVID-19 CRISIS. The GT modifier must be added to the 
procedure code 

The following events ensure that the LMHP is in compliance with all DHCS requirements necessary for 
Medi-providers to render services in a timely fashion to patients impacted by COVID-19. The provider 
shall have the following billable services and requirements. 

Medical Necessity for Outpatient Services 

Medical Necessity can be established during telehealth as long as the provider is rendering 
services within their scope of practice (DHCS, BHCS. Information No.:20-009). CCR, Title 9, 
Chapter 11, section 1830.205, remains the criteria used for reimbursement for special mental 
health services.  

Any psychological testing services where appropriate may be provided by telephone or 
telehealth since not all components of the psychological testing services must be provided face-
to-face. 

Recent Provider Alert Bulletins posted on the website at: dmh.lacounty.gov will provide 
information on new diagnosis added for specialty mental health services. 

Consent  for Telehealth 

The consent for treatment is a required consent. However, the consent for telehealth services is 
not a requirement for delivery of specialty mental health service (.California, Governor’s, 
Executive Order-43-20). This does not preclude a Network Provider from documenting that the 
patient verbally agreed to telehealth services and was unable to sign due to COVID-19 crisis. 
The current clinical documentation for outpatient specialty mental health services remain and 
requirements for the clinical record has not changed. A clinical record includes an assessment, 
a treatment plan, session progress note for each telephone and video telehealth session, and 
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termination/discharge note.  The treatment plan should include that the patient verbally agreed 
in the planning and goal setting process for treatment. 

Place of Service 

Place of Service (POS) must be documented as the location where you would have provided 
the service prior to the COVID-19 pandemic.  However, patients can receive telehealth services 
in their homes and providers may deliver services via telehealth from anywhere in the 
community, other than a clinic or other provider site. The Place of Service should be where the 
provider would have normally provided the service, such as their office, however,  if the provider 
is normally providing services in the community then the progress note should indicate the POS 
as where they saw the client and provided treatment (e.g., Board & Care). 

Network Providers rendering services in an inpatient setting must include POS as hospital or 
psychiatric health facility. 

Authorized Video Telehealth Applications 

Providers can use non-public facing remote communication products. Specifically, Apple, 
Facebook Messenger Video Chat, Google Hangouts Video, or Skype. However Facebook Live, 
Twitch, TikTok and similar communication application must not be used by Network Providers.
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Other Considerations 

Telehealth services provided must be consistent with Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) 
funding and the LMHP agreement that mental health services are not able to be covered by any 
other source of funding.  

The standard of care is the same whether the patient is seen in-person, by telephone, or through 
telehealth.  Therefore, Network Provider shall apply their clinical judgment in assessing  possible 
suicidal clients  and should address issues on managing crisis  prior to rendering services. The 
provider should be proactive as a telehealth provider and develop their own emergency protocol 
to assess risk. This process should include the provider considering  to be proactive and re-
verify the beneficiary’s home address, mobile or landline services and email address for 
emergency services. A re-verification, if the client does not oppose, of the person to contact in 
the event of an emergency should be solicited from the client and included on the face sheet. 

The Medical Board of California, Board of Behavioral Sciences, Board of Psychology and Board 
of Registered Nursing all have additional information on telehealth delivery service in response 
to COVID 19; however, the Professional Services agreement for Specialty Mental Health 
Services, this bulletin, other  Fee-For-Service Bulletins, and  the Provider Manual should be used 
to support Providers in this extraordinary effort to maintain continuity of care and access to 
mental health services.   

The Providers Relation Unit is available at: Local Mental Health Plan Intensive Care Division  
Medi-Cal Professional Service & Authorization Division  
550 S. Vermont Ave, 7th FL, Los Angeles, Ca 90020  
FFS Hotline: (213) 738-3311  

Website: http://dmh.lacounty.gov 

 

 

 
 



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

INTENSIVE CARE DIVISION

FOR FFS INDIVIDUAL AND GROUP NETWORK PROVIDERS

TELEPHONE AND TELEHEALTH PROCEDURE CODES DURING THE COVID-19 CRISIS

Procedure Code Definition Telehealth 

SMHS  Modifier

90791 PSYCH DIAGNOSTIC INTERVIEW GT

90832 INDIVIDUAL PSYCHOTHERAPY GT

90834 INDIVIDUAL PSYCHOTHERAPY GT

90837 INDIVIDUAL PSYCHOTHERAPY GT

90839 INDIVIDUAL PSYCHOTHERAPY IN CRISIS GT

90847 FAMILY AND GROUP SERVICES FAMILY PSYCH ONE OR MORE GT

90849 FAMILY AND GROUP SERVICES MULTI-FAMILY GROUP PSYCHOTHERAPY GT

90853 FAMILY AND GROUP SERVICES GROUP PSYCHOTHERAPY GT

90887 FAMILY AND GROUP SERVICES COLLATERAL GT

99202 E&M OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT EVALUATION NEW GT

99203 E&M OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT EVALUATION NEW GT

99204 E&M OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT EVALUATION NEW GT

99205 E&M OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT EVALUATION NEW GT

99213 E&M OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT EVALUATION ESTABLISHED GT

99214 E&M OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT EVALUATION ESTABLISHED GT

99215 E&M OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT EVALUATION ESTABLISHED GT

99221 E&M HOSPITAL INPATIENT INITIAL CARE GT

99222 E&M HOSPITAL INPATIENT INITIAL CARE GT

99223 E&M HOSPITAL INPATIENT INITIAL CARE GT

99231 E&M HOSPITAL INPATIENT SUBSEQUENT GT

99232 E&M HOSPITAL INPATIENT SUBSEQUENT GT

99233 E&M HOSPITAL INPATIENT SUBSEQUENT GT

99238 E&M HOSPITAL INPATIENT DISCHARGE GT

99239 E&M HOSPITAL INPATIENT DISCHARGE GT

99241 E&M CONSULTS OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT GT

99242 E&M CONSULTS OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT GT

99243 E&M CONSULTS OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT GT

99244 E&M CONSULTS OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT GT

99245 E&M CONSULTS OFFICE OR OTHER OUTPATIENT GT

99251 E&M CONSULTS INPATIENT/NURSING FACILITY INITIAL GT

99252 E&M CONSULTS INPATIENT/NURSING FACILITY INITIAL GT

99253 E&M CONSULTS INPATIENT/NURSING FACILITY INITIAL GT

99254 E&M CONSULTS INPATIENT/NURSING FACILITY INITIAL GT

99255 E&M CONSULTS INPATIENT/NURSING FACILITY INITIAL GT

99301 E&M NURSING FACILITY ASSESSMENT GT

99302 E&M NURSING FACILITY ASSESSMENT GT

99303 E&M NURSING FACILITY ASSESSMENT GT

99311 E&M NURSING FACILITY SUBSEQUENT GT

99312 E&M NURSING FACILITY SUBSEQUENT GT

99313 E&M NURSING FACILITY SUBSEQUENT GT

99315 E&M NURSING FACILITY DISCHARGE GT

99316 E&M NURSING FACILITY DISCHARGE GT

99321 E&M DOMICILIARY BOARD & CARE OR CUSTODIAL NEW CLIENT GT

99322 E&M DOMICILIARY BOARD & CARE OR CUSTODIAL NEW CLIENT GT

99323 E&M DOMICILIARY BOARD & CARE OR CUSTODIAL NEW CLIENT GT

99331 E&M DOMICILIARY BOARD & CARE OR CUSTODIAL ESTABLISHED GT

99332 E&M DOMICILIARY BOARD & CARE OR CUSTODIAL ESTABLISHED GT

99333 E&M DOMICILIARY BOARD & CARE OR CUSTODIAL ESTABLISHED GT

H0032 PLAN DEVELOPMENT GT

99201 INDIVIDUAL MEDICATION SERVICE GT

99212 BRIEF MEDICATION VISIT GT

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

MEDICATION SUPPORT SERVICES

FFS Procedure Codes

ATTACHMENT 
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